

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT DION ABLES,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN J. PAGE
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
525 GRIFFIN STREET, SUITE 629
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
(214) 767-2746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Parties.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Reply in Support of Petition for Certiorari.....	1
I. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of most other circuits, the precedent of this Court, and the plain text of Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52 on the important, recurring, question of whether factual error can ever be plain.....	1
II. The courts of appeals are divided as to whether Guideline 2G2.2 tends to produce unreasonable sentences in the ordinary case, and on the broader question of whether courts of appeals may evaluate a Guideline's empirical foundation, and policy critiques of the Guideline, in a reasonableness inquiry. The Fifth Circuit's view likely conflicts with this Court's Guidance in <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007), and <i>Pepper v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 1229 (2011).....	8
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Carlton v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2399 (June 22, 2015).	1, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hemphill v. United States</i> , 112 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1940), reversed by 312 U.S. 657 (1941).	8
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).	iv, 8
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 1229 (2011).	iv, 8
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).	8
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2017).	4
<i>United States v. Ables</i> , 728 Fed. Appx. 394, 394-395 (5 th Cir. 2018).	1, 6
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 14582 (4th Cir. June 14, 1994).	7
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 667 Fed. Appx. 840 (5th Cir. Aug. 1, 2016).	5
<i>United States v. Bookout</i> , 693 Fed. Appx. 332 (5th Cir. July 13, 2017).	5
<i>United States v. Calverley</i> , 37 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).	16
<i>United States v. Chavira</i> , 647 Fed. Appx. 503 (5th Cir. May 10, 2016).	5
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 676 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2012).	1, 4
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 669 Fed. Appx. 243 (5th Cir. Oct. 4, 2016).	5
<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 476 Fed. Appx. 931 (2nd Cir. 2012).	9, 10
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 179 (2nd Cir. 2010).	9
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 569 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2009).	9
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 981 F.2d 1549 (10th Cir. 1992).	7
<i>United States v. Glaze</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 20173 (5th Cir. October 16, 2017).	5, 6
<i>United States v. Kent</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 3750 (6th Cir. Mar. 2, 1998)(unpublished) (citing <i>United States v. Saucedo</i> , 950 F.2d 1508, 1518 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>disapproved on other grounds by Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36, 123 L. Ed. 2d 598, 113 S. Ct. 1913 (1993)).	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 923 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1991).	6, 7
<i>United States v. Maxey</i> , 699 Fed. Appx. 435 (5th Cir. Nov. 1, 2017).	5

<i>United States v. McCain-Sims</i> , 695 Fed. Appx. 762 (June 12, 2017).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Mellen</i> , 393 F.3d 175 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	2
<i>United States v. Oti</i> , 872 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Overholt</i> , 307 F.3d 1231 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Castro</i> , 687 Fed. Appx. 400 (5th Cir. Apr. 25, 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 703 Fed. Appx. 295 (5th Cir. August 3, 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Rios</i> , 669 Fed. Appx. 193 (5th Cir. Sept. 20, 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 599 Fed. Appx. 223 (5th Cir. April 14, 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 531 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Sphabmisai</i> , 703 Fed. Appx. 275 (5 th Cir. August 1, 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Swackhammer</i> , 400 Fed. Appx. 615 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8
<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632.....	8

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	iv, 1, 8
--------------------------	----------

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

USSG § 1B1.3.....	6
USSG § 2G2.2.....	2, 3, 6
USSG § 3D1.4.....	9
USSG § 4B1.5.....	9
